

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 4806 of 2017**

INDIRABEN SHANTILAL JAIN

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)

Appearance:

MR CHETAN K PANDYA(1973) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

KATHAN P GANDHI(9557) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

VISHAL K ANANDJIWALA(7798) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 03/04/2023****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. Chetan Pandya, learned advocate for the applicant and Mr. Vishal Anandjiwala, learned advocate for the respondent no.2-original complainant.

The applicant-accused no.4 – Indiraben Shantilal Jain has filed this application for quashment of Criminal Case No.5011495 of 2016 for the alleged dishonour of cheque. At the time of admission of the matter, interim order in terms of para-10(C) was granted qua the applicant herein.

In such circumstances, learned trial Court is at liberty to proceed against accused no.1 to 3 in accordance with law.

List this matter on **26.07.2023**. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

TAUSIF SAIYED